


WARNING
To i_duce the lisk of th_ or shock hazard, do riot expose the "IV to
rain or inoisture

ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC KLKCTREQUE

NE PAS OUVRIR

PRECAUCION
RIKSGO DE CHOQUK ELKCTR_CO

NO ABRIR

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRICSNOCR,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER {OR BACR).

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

This symboI is intended to alert tile user to the
presence of uninsulated "dangerous voltage"
within the product's encfosure that may be (if
sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk (if
electric shock to poisons

This syrnbo] is intended to aIert the user to the

p[_sei1ce ofiillpoitarlt operaU[lg al ld n lai fit e fla lice

(servicing) instructions in the literature

accolnpanying the appliance¸

CAUTION
TO PREVENTELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF
PLUG TO WIDE SLOT,FULLY INSERT

CAUTION

When using TV garnes, computers, and similai products with your
TV, keep the brightness and contrast fimctiolls at low setdngs If a
fixed (non moving) pattern is ]eft on the scieen for long periods of
time at a high brightness or contrast setting, the image carl be
permanently irnpOnted onto the screen. Continuously watcfling
the same program can cause the inlprint of station logos onto the
TV screell These types of irnpi ints are not covei ed by you_
wart anty because they are tile result of misuse

Note on Caption Vision
This tdevision i eceiver provides dispIay of television cfosed
captioning in accordance with §15A19 of tfle FCC rules.

Note on Cbanb N the TV
Clean the TV with a soft di3_ cloth Never use strong solvents such
as thinner or benzine, which might damage the finisI_ of the
cabirlet

This remindei is provided to calI the CATV system installei's
attention to A_icIe 820 40 of the NEC that provides guidelines _r
proper grourlding and, in par ticulan specifies d _at the cable ground
shall be connected to the grounding systern of the building, as cfose
to the point of cable entld/as practk:ak

Use of this televisioll receiver foi other dlan piivate viewirlg of

pmgrarrls broadcast on UHF or VHF or transmitted by cable

companies for the use of the geJ_eral public rn_ require

authorization from the broadcaster/cable company and/or

prograrrl owner¸

NOTIFEAqON

This equipment has been tested and {Uund to comp]y with the
limits for a Class B digit al device pursum_t to Pait 15 of the FCC
Rules These lirnit_ are designed to provide reasonabfa protection
ag dnst harmfoI interference in a residential insta]lation This
equipment genel ates, uses, and can radiate radio flequency ellergy
and, if not installed and used in accordallce with the instructions,

illay cause harrrlful inteIfererlce _ith Jadio COil lI1 lurli caUoI1s

HoweveL there is no guarantee that inter {_reilce will [lot occuJ ill a
pai_icular installation iftffls equipment does cause hamffuI
inter[brerlce to iadio oi teIevisiorl reception, which carl be
detern fined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encore aged to ny to coI rect the interfel_nce by one or rnoie of the
folIowing rneasures:

ReorieJ_t or relocate the ieceiviJ_g antem _as

hlciease the separation between the equipment and receiveJ

Connect die equipnlent into an outlet orl a circuit diffel ellt
flonl that to wflich the receiver is connected

Consult tim dealer oi an experienced radio/TV technician for
help.
You are cautioned that any changes oi modifications not
expressly approved in this manual could void yore authority
to opei ate this equiprnent

Opeiate tim TV on]y on 120 V AC

The plug is designed, foi safbty purposes, to fit into the wa]l
outlet only one wa3z If you are unable to insert the plug kdIy
into the outlet, colltact your deale_

If any liquid or solid o_ect should fall inside the cabinet,
mlpIug the TV hnmediateIy and have it cl rocked by q uaIi fled
service personnel before operating it furthel:

To p_ event internal heat buildup, do not block the ventilation
openings¸

Do not install tl_e TV in a hot or humid place, or in a place
su_ect to excessive dust or rrlechar_ical vibration

The AC power cord is at_clled to the rear of the 1A/with
hooks¸ Do not attempt to rernove tile cord from these hooks.
Doing so could cause damage to the TV

As an EN[ RdY SfAR Pai*nel,

Sony has deteHnined that this

pioduct oi plodtlct moduls lneets

tile ENER(;'r SD\I/guidelules

fo_ energy efl3ciency

EN I/G'_ SIAR" is a L'S registerc_t mark

0WII8¢S Regogd

The model and serial numbers are provided on the _ont of this
instruction nlanuaI and at tile E_arof the _l_ Re_[ ¸ to tflem

whenever you call upon your Sony deafar regarding this product.

About this Mammal
This manual is for models KV 36FS13 and KV 36FS17 "ihe menu
and illusn'ations shown a_e for model KV 36PS17 to show the

maximum {_atures available. Differences in operation will be
indk:ated in the text, for example, "Po_ KV 36FS13 only."



Important Safeguards
Foi yore pIotection, please read tbese instructions corn p]etely, arid

keep this manual _i ¸ future re_rence

Carefully observe and cornpIy with alI warnirlgs, cautions and

instructions placed on the set oi ¸described in the operating

i I1stFuctiorls oi ¸ service illailuab

WARNING

I"o guard against injm y, the [bllowing basic safety precautions
should be observed in tbe installation, use and servidng ot file set

Use

Power Sources

This set should be operated only frorn tbe type
of power source indicated on tbe serial/model
plate¸ If you are not sure of the type of electrk:aI
power supplied to your home, consult your
dealer or local power compan_ For those sets
designed to operate _om battery power, rear
to tbe operating instructions

Grouedi_N or Po[arizat on
This set is equipped with a polarized AC powei cord plug (a plug
baying one blade wider that] the other), oI witb a tb[ee wire
grounding type plug (a p]ug having a dfird pin [al grounding).
Follow the ir]structiorls below:

For the set with a polarized AC power cord p[u9
Thisplug will [it into tbe power outlet only one _ z_-_ -

way This is a safety featme. If you are unable to _=_
insei t the plug fully aim the outlet, tIy revei sing
the plug If the plug still falls to fit, coi]tact your eIectridan to have
a suitab]e outlet installed Do not defeat tile safety propose of tbe
po]arized p]ug by forcing it irL

For the set with a three-wire grounding type AC p_u9
This plug will only fit into a grourlding type
power outlet This is a safety f_atme, if you are
urlab]e to Jrlsert tbe plug into the outlet, contact
yore electI iciali to bare a suitable outlet irlstalled
Do not defPat the safety pm pose of the grourlding plug

Do not oveHoad wall outlets, extension coids or

corwenience receptac]es beyond tbeb capacity,

since this (arl result irl fire or electric shock.

A]ways turn tbe set off wherl it is not being
used¸ When the set is Ieft unattended and

urmsed for long periods of tinle, m_plug it
_om tbe wall outlet as a precaution against
the possibility of an internal nlaIfurlction tbat
could create a fire hazard¸

If a srlapping oi popping sound fix)rn a TV set is

continuous or frequent while the TV is operating, _"_ %. l
urlpfug tl_e TV and consult yore ¸ dealer or service . _, _ ,.
tedulician It is normal fur some TV sets to nlake

occasional snapping or popping sounds,
particularly when being turned on or off

Object and liquid Entry
Never push objects of any kincl into the set
tbI ougb the cabJrlet slots as they rnay toudl "'_/_
dangerous vokage points or sflolt out pairs tbat
couM lesult in a fire or electric shock Neve_ spill
liqukf of arly kind orl tile set

Ullplug tile set from the waI] outlet befui e
cIeanelg or polishing a. Do not use liquid
cleaners or aerosol cIeaners Use a clotb Iigbdy
dampened witb water for cIearfing the exterior
of die set

_stallatien

Attachments
Do llot use Eltt achrrle[its ilot re(:oirlirlel lded by tbe

illailufacturel; as they rrlay cause hazai ds

Water a_d Moisture
Do llOt use po_ei line operated sets heal

watei fuI example, near a batbmb,
washbowl kitchen sink, oi ]aundi?/tub, in a
wet basement, or near a swimnfillg pool, etc

Accessories

Do llot place the set on all urls_ble cart, stand,
table or sbelf Tbe set may fall, causing serious
irljury to a d fild or an adult and serious damage
to tbe set Use only a cart or stand recomnlended
by tbe manu_cturer for tbe specific model of TV.
An appliance and cart combinatiorl should be
moved witb cal_ Quick stops, excessive force,
aild uileverl surfaces may cause t_ le appl ial ice arid

cart (:onlbirlatiorl to oveituriL

Ventitat on

Tbe slots and openings irl tbe cabinet arid in the back o[ bottom aie
piovided for ilecessaiy ventilation To ensuie reliable operation of
the set, and to protect it fi'om overheating, these slots and openings
must never be blocked oi coveied.

Ne'_er covei tbe slots and operfings with a

clotb or other materials. _illl

v- LjNever Mock tbe slots and opeJtings by
placing tbe set on a be(], sofa, mg oJ otheJ
similar sm face

Never place tbe set in a conffued space, sucb
as a bookcase or buik in cabinet unless

proper ventilation is provided¸

Do llot p]ace the set near oi oXleF a 1adiatoI

or beat registel, or where it is exposed to

dbect sunlight.



Power Cord Protection
Do not allow anything to iest or] ol ioIl over tile
power cold, and do not place tile set whet_ the
powe] coid is su_ect to weai ol abuse

If an outdoor antenna is installed, follow tile precautions below An
outdoor anterma system should not be located irl tile vicnlity of
overhead power lines or other electric light or po_ver circuits, or
where it can corne in corl_ct with such power lines oi¸ ciicui_.

WHEN INSTALLING AN OUTDOOR ANTENNA SYSTEM,
EXTREME CARE S[ tOULD BE TAKEN TO KEEP FROM
CONIACTING SUCH POWER LINES OR CIRCUITS AS

CONTACT WFIH THEM IS ALMOST INVARIABLY FATAL

Be sure tile anterma system is gi ounded so as to pi ovide some
protection against voltage stages and built up static charges
Section 810 of the National Elecu ical Code (NEE) in USA and

Section 54 of the Canadian Electiical Cocle in Canada provides
inforrnation with iespect to pI oper gloundnlg of tile mast and
suppoI tnlg stiucture, giourldiilg of tile lead irl wire to arl antenna
discfim ge unit, size of grounding conductors, focadon of antenna
discfialge unit, connection to groundirlg electrodes, and
requirements FOI the grounding electrode

Antenna Grounding According to the NEC
Refer to section 54 300 of Canadian Electrical Code for Anterma

Grounding

AI]teNNa {esO if? wire

Unplug the set from the wall outlet and _ef>r servicing to qualified
service personnel under the _IIox_'irlg conditions:

When the power cord or plug

is damaged or fiayed _J_

If liquid has been spilled into a _ L/,_ _*,_ _'L*¢,
the set

If the set has been exposed to

raill or wateK

If the set has been subject to
excessive shock by being
dropped, or the cabinet has
been damaged¸

If tile set does not opel ate
normally when following the
opeiating irlstructioils Adjust
on_ those controls that ai_
speciBed in the operating
instructions¸ Irnpl oper
adjustment of other controls
may result in damage and
will often require extensive
work by a q ualified technician
to rest o1_ the set to 1 lorr[laI opei atioi1.

When the set exhibits a distinct change in pei FOImance, it
indicates a need for service.

GlOklNdcamp

NEf,: National ElectricalCode

Droundclamps

AI]teAAalead n wire

_- Puwerservicegro riding electrode
system(NEC Art 250 Part k)

For added piotection for this television receiver during a lightning

storrn, or when it is left unattended and unused for foJ_g periods of

time, unplug a fionl the wail outlet and daconnect the antenna¸

This will prevent damage to the receiver due to lightning and

power liile surges¸

Do not attenlpt to sei vice tile set yourself snlce
opening the cabinet rnay expose you to dangerous
voltage or other hazards. Rear all servicing to
qualified service pei_onnel

When rep]acement parts are requi_ ed, be sure the service
tecfink:ian ceiafies in wilting that fie has used replacenlent parts
specified by the manufacturei that have the same chin acteiistics as
the oiiginal parts

Unauthorized substitutions may l_su]t nl fiie, elecn ic shock or
othei hazai ds

Upon cornpletion of any seivice or iepairs to tile
set, ask the seiwice technician to perform i outine
safety checks (as specified by the manufocturei_ to
determnle that the set is ill safe operating
condition, and to so certify_ When the set reaches
the end of its useful life, improper disposal could
result in a picture tube irnplosion Ask a qualified
service technician to dispose of tile set.

6



Introducing the FD 7rirlitrorl Wega
Overview ................................................................ 1

Presenting the FD Trinitron Wega ...................... 2

Package Contents .................................................. 3

Using the Remote Control ................................... 3

Using dle Features
Overview .............................................................. 29

Using Favorite Channels ................................... 30

Using Picture in Picture &IP)
(KV-36FS 17 only) ........................................ 31

/rlstalling the TV
Overview ................................................................ 9

TV Controls and Connectors ............................. 10

Basic Connections (Connecting a Cable
or Antenna) .................................................. 12

Connecting a VCR and Cable ............................ 16

Connecting a VCR and Cable Box
(KV-36FS17 only) ........................................ 17

Connecting Two VCRs for Tape Editing ......... 20

Connecting a Satellite Receiver ......................... 21

Connecting a Satellite Receiver with a VCR_. 22

Connecting an Audio Receiver ......................... 24

Connecting a DVD Player with
Component Video Connectors .................. 25

Connecting a DVD Player with A/V
Connectors ................................................... 26

Connecting a Camcorder ................................... 27

Setting Up the TV Automatically ..................... 28

Usirlg dle Menus
Overview .............................................................. 35

Using the Video Menu ...................................... 36

Using the Audio Menu ..................................... 38

Using the Channel Menu .................................. 40

Using the Parent Menu ..................................... 42

Using the Timer Menu ...................................... 45

Using the Setup Menu ....................................... 46

Using the Basic Menu ........................................ 48

Overview .............................................................. 49

Programming the Remote Control ................... 50

Operating Other Components with Your
TV Remote Control ..................................... 52

Troubleshooting .................................................. 54

Specifications ....................................................... 56

Index ..................................................................... 57



This chapter defines the contents of your Wega TV and provides an

overview of how to set up and use basic features.

7bpi_- P_,ge

Presenting the ED Trinitron Wega 2

Package Contents 3

Using the Remote Control 3

1



Introducing the F;9 7?:ini_ron Wega

Presenting the FD Trinitron Wega
The FD Trinitron Wega (pronounced VAY GAH) is characterized by

outstanding contrast, uncompromising accuracy, and corner to
corner detail.

You will recognize the superiority of Wega technology almost

immediately. The first thing you will probably notice is minimal glare

from the fiat picture tube. This fiat screen technology improves

picture detail without distortion, unlike conventional curved screens.

The FD Trinitron delivers outstanding image detail not only at the

screen center, but also at the corners so you can enjoy a bright,

clear picture from any location in a room.

l eatures Some of the features that you will enjoy with your new TV include:

16:9 Enhancement: Vertical Compression technology that

maximizes picture resolution on "anamorphic" or "enhanced for
widescreen" sources, including selected DVDs.

Velocity Modulation: Vertical line enhancement that sharpens
picture definition.

Parental Control: VChip technology allows parents to block
unsuitable programming for younger viewers.

Component Video Input: Offers the best video quality for DVD
player connections.

S-VIDEO Input: Provides a high quality image for connected
equipment.

Also, on the KV 36FS17 model:

Dual Tuner Picture in Picture (PIP): Allows you to watch two

programs at once.

Favorite Channel Preview: Preview up to eight favorite channels
without leaving the current channel.

2



Introducing the FD Ti"inkron Wega

Package Contents
Along with your new Trinitron TV, the packing box contains a remote

control and two AA batteries. These items are all you need to set it up

and operate the TV in its basic configuration.

Most peripherals come with the necessary cables to connect them. If
you want to set up special configurations, you may need to buy extra
cables or connectors. It is best to ensure that you have all needed
materials on hand before beginning a special connection project.

Using the Remote Contro/

The remote control is the primary mechanism for controlling your TV.
Handle the remote control with care. avoid dropping it, getting it wet,
placing it in direct sunlight, near a heater, or where the humidity is
high.

Inserting Batteries Insert two size AA (R6) batteries (supplied) by matching the + and -
on the batteries to the diagram inside the battery compartment.

3



Introducing the FT27?initron Wega

Button Descriptions

[] ......... []

SONY

RM.,Y180

The POWERbutton on the remote control (no. 11 in the illustration

below) activates both the remote control and the TV.

Bu_ton De_c_pdon

[] MUTING Mutes the sound, Press again or press VOL+ to restore
the sound.

[] SYSTEMOFF Powers off all Sony equipment at once. (This feature
may not work with older Sony equipment.)

[] SLEEP Press repeatedly until the TV displays the time in
minutes (15, 30, 45, 60, or 90) that you want the TV to
remain on before shutting off automatically. Cancel by

pressing until SLEEPOFF appears.

[] PICTUREMODE Cycles through the available video picture modes:
Vivid,Standard, Movie, Sports. Also available in the Video

menu. For details, see "Selecting Video Options" on
page 36.

[] JUMP Press to jump back and forth between two channels.
The TV alternates between the current channel and the
last channel that was selected.

[] TV/SAT Switches between the TV and SAP (satellite) inputs
when in SAT FUNCTION mode.

(_) Provides quick access for changing available audio
settings. For details, see "Selecting Audio Options" on

page 38.

il,qodeJ Remo_e [] RESET Press when in a menu to reset the settings to the
I{V36FS:13........................................RIV[:Y180 factory defaults.

KV-36FS17 RM-Y181 [] VOL+/- Adjusts the volume.

non-Sony video equipment. For details, see

"Programming the Remote Control" on page 50.

[] POWERbuttons Turn on and off the TV and other audio/video
(GREEN) equipment.

4



Introducin d the FD Ti"initron Wega

Bu_or_ Desc ipdon

[] FUNCTIONbuttons Selectthe equipment (TV,VCR/DVD, SAT/CABLE)
(WHITE) that you want to operate,The indicator lights up

momentarily when pressedto show which device the
remote control is operating.

[] TVNIDEO Cyclesthrough the video equipmentconnectedto your
3[Y'svideo inputs.

[] DISPLAY Press once to display- the current time and channel
label (if set) and channel number. Press again to turn
Display off. For details on setting the time, see "To set
the Current Time" on page 45,

[] MTS!SAP Cycles through the Multi-channel TV Sound (MTS)
options: Stereo,Aut0-SAP(Second Audio Program), and
Mono,For details, see "Using the Audio Menu" on
page 38.

[] 0 - 9 and ENTER Press 0 -9 to select a channel, the channel changes after
2 seconds. Press ENTERto select immediately:

[] GUIDE Displays the program guide of your satellite antenna.

[] _ Arrows and Select. Pressing down on the center
button selects the item.

[] MENU Press to display the TV menu, Press again to exit from
the menus.

[] CH+/- Scan through channels.

5



Introducing the FD 7rinitron Wega

_j .......

@-

@-

ISONY

J

RM,,Y181

The POWER button on the remote control (no. 11 in the illustration

below) activates both the remote control and the TV.

Bu_tor_ Description

[] MUTING Mutes the sound. Press again or press VOk+ to restore
the sound,

 sYs m 6ff ....
may not work with older Sony equipment,)

[] SLEEP Press repeatedly until the TV displays the time in
minutes (15, 30, 45, 60, or 90) that you want the TV to
remain on before shutting off automatically. Cancel by
pressing until SLEEPOFF appears,

[] PICTUREMODE Cycles through the available video picture modes:
Vivid,Standard, Movie, Sports. Also available in the Video
menu. For details, see "Selecting Video Options" on
page 36.

[] JUMP Press to jump back and forth between two channels,
The TV alternates between the current channel and the
last channel that was selected.

[] _)S_f ................................................... .............
when in SAT FUNCTION mode.

(_) Provides quick access for changing available audio
settings. For details, see "Selecting Audio Options" on
page 38.

[] RESET Press when in a menu to reset the settings to the
factory defaults.

[] VOL+/- Adjusts the volume.

[] CODESET Used for programming the remote control to operate
non-Sony video equipment. For details, see
"Programming the Remote Control" on page 50.

6



introducing the FTJTrinitron Wega

Button Des#ripdon

[] POWERbuttons Turn on and off the TV and other audio/video

(GREEN) equipment.

[] FUNCTIONbuttons Select the equipment (TV, VCR/DVD, SAT/CABLE)
(WHITE) that you want to operate. The indicator lights up

momentarily when pressed to show which device the
remote control is operating.

[] W/VIDEO Cycles through the video equipment connected to your
'IY's video inputs.

[] ANT Changes the VHF/UHF input to the AUX input.

[] DISPLAY Press once to display the current time and channel

label (if set) and channel number. Press again to turn
Display off. For details on setting the time, see "To set
the Current Time" on page 45.

[] MTS!SAP Cycles through the Multi-channel TV Sound (MTS)
options: Stereo. Aut0-SAP (Second Audio Program), and
Mono. For details, see "Using the Audio Menu' on
page 38.

[] 0- 9 and ENTER Press 0- 9 to select a channel, the channel changes after
2 seconds. Press ENTERto select immediately:

[] GUIDE Displays the program guide of your satellite antenna.

[] _ Arrows and Select. Pressing down on the center
button selects the item_

[] MENU Press to display the TV menu_ Press again to exit from
the menus.

[] CH+I- Changes the channel in the main picture.

7





This chapter includes illustrated instructions for setting up your TV.

;_opic Pz_ge

TV Controls and Connectors 10

Basic Connections (Connecting a Cable or Antenna) 12

Connecting a VCR and Cable 16

Connecting a VCR and Cable Box (KV 36FS17 only) 17

Connecting Two VCRs for Tape Editing 20

Connecting a Satellite Receiver 21

Connecting a Satellite Receiver with a VCR 22

Connecting an Audio Receiver 24

Connecting a DVD Player with Component Video 25
Connectors

Connecting a DVD Player with A/V Connectors 26

Connecting a Camcorder 27

Setting Up the TV Automatically 28

Note About the AC
Power Cord

The AC power cord is attached to the rear of the TV with hooks. Use

caution when removing the AC plug from its holder. Gently slide the
cord in the upward direction without removing the cord from the two
lower hooks.

YOLI Ill/{_L_ch r_ _

this l,ook

/t(; {)3W_ I COl(

Do/o I()171o¢(' th_ coKJ fl011/t)l h)ok

g



In_a//ing _he TV

TV Controls and Connectors"

Front Panel Menu

Controls
The front panel menu controls allow access to the on screen menus
without the use of a remote control. Pressing the MENUbutton brings

up the on screen menus. The arrow buttons (t_) move the on screen

cursor in the menus and the (@) button selects the menu item.

TV Rear Panel

Mode_ KV-36FS13

[]

Mode_ KV-36FS17

AUX

TO
CONVERI1ER

VIHF/UHF

Y

PB

p_

I.

AUDIO

R

10



Cormection Descriptior_

[]AUX Allows you to view local and cable channels if your cable
(KV_36FSi7) provider does not featm'e local channels, You can switch

between local and cable channels easily by pressing ANT
on the remote control Devices connected to the AUX

input cannot be viewed in PIP.

[] TOCONVERTER This is a VHF/UHF out jack that lets you set up your TV
(KV-36FS17) to switch between scrambled channels (through a cable

box) and normal cable channels (CATV). Use this jack
instead of a splitter to get better picture quality when
needing to switch between scrambled and unscrambled
cable channels.

_VHFIUHF Connects to your VHF/UHF antenna or cable.

[] S VIDEO Connects to the S VIDEO OUT jack of your VCR or other
S VIDEO-equipped video component. Provides better
picture quality than the VHF/UHF jacks or the Video IN
jack.

%AUDIO (UR)/ Connects to the audio and video OUT jacks on your VCR
VIDEO or other video component. A third video input (VIDEO

2) is located on the front panel of the TV. The Audio and
Video IN jacks provide better picture quality than the
VHF/UHF jack.

[] Y,PB,PR,L, R Connects to your DVD player's or Digital Set-top box's

component video (Y, PB, PR) and audio (L/R) jacks.

_AUDIO OUT Connects to the left and right audio inputs of your audio
(VAR/FIX) or video component. You can use these outputs to listen
L (MONO)IR to your TV's audio through your stereo system.

11



In_a//ing _he TV

Basic Connecdons (Connecting a Cab/e or Antenna)

Connecting Directly
to Cable or an

Antenna

The connection you choose depends on the cable found in your
home.

}_aewerhomes _s_aHy have standard coaxiat came:

VII_tLJ/I_
Y5ohm

L_

cable

O_derhomes may have 300-ohm, twin lead came:

SO0ol ii t,ul
I_al cab}_ VII ILJll

Other homes may have both:

VHFa_d UHF

Y5 ohm
(XX!lXia}cal)}/!

[_00 011/ /'Mi]

1oKJ c iI)l_

12



Cable and Antenna

(KV-36FS17 only)
If your cable provider does not feature local channels, you may find
this set up convenient.

CATV(:able AUX

rO (}()NV R/ER
(Nocol i}ectol/to
10 CONVERFI<)

A/te[/I 8 cable

Vl IiLJIF

lb receivechannelsusinganantenna, insteadof usin9 the CATVcable

1 Select antenna mode by pressing the ANTbutton on the remote
control (This is a toggle: pressing the button once selects antenna
mode; pressing the button again selects cable mode.)

2 TurF] the Cable to OFF (see page 40).

3 Perform the Auto Program function (see page 40).

Basic Cable Box

Connections

Cable Box aed Cable

This is the preferred basic cable TV hookup to use if your cable TV
company scrambles some channels, but not all of them (pay channels
vs. regular cable channels), and you need to use a cable box.

With this setup you can:

Use the TV remote control to change channels on your cable box

when the signal is scrambled.

Use the TV remote control to change channels using your TV
when the signal is not scrambled. (Your TV's tuner provides a

better signal than the cable box.)

Use the PIP feature normally with the CATV input.
Use the PIP feature partially with the cable box. (When you

switch the TV input to AUX to use the cable box the

scrambled picture will display only in the main window. If you
turn on the PIP, you will be able to see any of the regular channels

in the PIP window, but you cannot SWAP the pictures between
the main and PIP windows.)

(Continued on the next page) 43



Installing the TV (Continued from the previous page)

1 Connect the Cable TV cable to the TV's VHF/UHF jack.

3

Using a coaxial cable, connect the TV's TO CONVERTER jack to
the cable box's IN jack. The TV's internal converter allows you to
switch between unscrambled signals coming straight into the TV
and scrambled signals coming in through the cable box,
eliminating the need for an external splitter.

Using a coaxial cable, connect the cable box's OUT jack to the

TV's AUX jack.
{;Phi( box i 0Jill couxi0 cal)k

(io SL_)Ci d) AUX

I,_ _(_l:_l:_D, _ I,_aof ',/L_

7i ol ii coaxia} cable (lot SLppli( d}

1 VIIFiLJIF

CttlV Dblc;!tll_S¢lWI/71edcllDIlel)

Jb switch between* channels from cable box and channels from _egutar cable

Press the AN[ button on the TV remote control. (This is a toggle:

pressing the button once selects the cable box; pressing the button

again selects regular cable.)

Jb use the cable box

Have your TV tuner set to channel 3 or 4 (as appropriate) and
then use the cable box to switch channels.

Jb usethe JV remotecor_tro9to switch channegon the cablebox

Program the remote control as necessary. (See "Programming the
Remote Control" on page 50.) Then use the remote control to
switch cable box channels.

Jb p_event the accidentaB switchieg of l'Vchaer_eg

When using the cable box, you need your TV to stay on a

required channel (usually channel 3 or 4). You can use the TV's

Channel Fix feature to lock in a specific channel. The Channel Fix

feature is under the Channel menu. For details, see "Using the

Channel Menu" on page 40.

14



Use this hookup if:

You subscribe to a cable TV system that scrambles or encodes all
signals, requiring a cable box to view all channels, and
You do not intend to hook up any other audio or video
equipment to your TV.

When all channels are routed through your cable box, only one
unscrambled signal is sent to the TV, so you cannot use the PIP
feature. If some of your channels are scrambled, but others are not,
consider using the hookup "Cable Box and Cable" on page 13
instead.

1 Connect the coaxial connector from your cable smwice to the
cable box's IN jack.

Using a coaxial cable, connect the cable box's OUT jack to the

TV's VHF/UHF jack.
C,,hle VII U I

x2 _ OUI

C,'l_lebox

15



Ins_a//ing _he TV

Connecting a VCR and Cab@
Use this hookup if you subscribe to a cable TV (CATV) system that

does not require a cable box.

1 Connect the CATV cable to the VCR's IN jack.

Using a coaxial cable, connect the VCR's OUT jack to the TV's

VHF/UHF jack.

3 Using an A/V cable, connect the VCR's Audio and Video OUT

jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks.

A_

@
TO

CONVERIER

@

(}o_,xi_}(x,I)le VHFIUHF

S'A_I

R

A!_,/(x'l)le

W

16



Connecting a VCR and Cab/e Box
(KV-36FSI 7 on!y)

Use this hookup if:
Your cable TV company scrambles some channels, but not all of
them (pay channels vs. regular cable channels) and you therefore
need to use a cable box, and
You want to use the PIP feature.

With this setup you can:

Use the TV remote control to change cable box channels when the
signal is scrambled.

Use the TV remote control to change TV channels when the
signal is not scrambled. (Your TV's tuner provides a better signal
than the cable box.)
Use the PIP feature.

Record both regular CATV and scrambled channels.

To connect a cable box and a VCR, you will need:

A small, inexpensive device known as a splittec
Three coaxial cables.

Either a combination audio/video cable, or an S VIDEO cable
and audio cables.

1 Connect the CATV cable to the single (input) jack of the splitter.

Use a coaxial cable to connect one of the two output jacks of the
splitter to the TV's VHF/UHF jack.

3 Use a coaxial cable to connect the other output jack of the splitter
to the input jack of the cable box.

4 Use a coaxial cable to connect the output jack of the cable box to
the input jack of the VCR.

Use the video line (yellow) of a combination audio/video (A/V)
cable to connect the video output jack of the VCR to the video
input jack of the TV.

Connect the left (white) and right (red) audio output channels of

the VCR to the respective input channels on the TV.

(Continued on the next page) {7



Installing the TV (Continued from the previous page)

CAIV (oaxi ]}
(x'l)le

(d)le b0x,

(0axia}
VCR

AUX

@
TO

CONVERTER

0

VIHF/UHF

ALImOR ALGOL "#IDEO

UNE _
OUT

5 _ AtVI:!ll/l_*

Iv

Y

S_DE(
P.

VIDEO P_

I I

R R

Jb view cable box channels
Turn on the VCR and set it to the channel the cable box uses

(channel 3 or 4). Set the TV to VIDEO I. Use the cable box to
switch channels.

Jb use the JV remote centre9 to switch channels on the caWe box

Program the remote control as necessary. (See "Programming the

Remote Control" on page 50.) Then use the remote control to
switch cable box channels.

Jb use the JV remote contro_ to switch channels on the VCR

Program the remote control as necessary. (By default, the remote

control is set for a Sony VCR; to change to another brand see

"Programming the Remote Control" on page 50.) Then use the
VCR buttons on the remote control to switch VCR channels.

18



fb usePiPwith the CableBox
Turn on the cable box and VCR. Use the remote control's TV/VIDEO

(yellow) button to set the PIP output to VIDEO 1. Change the PIP
channel via the cable box. (The cable box's tuner is used as the
PIP video source; if you do not turn on the cable box, the PIP will
not work.)

19



Insta//ing the TV

Connecting Two VCR5 for R pe Editing
If you connect two VCR's togethel, so you can record from one to the

other, you may want to monitor the recording process. You can

connect the recording VCR into your TV and then view what is being

recorded. The procedure below shows you how to do this.

1 Using an A/V cable, connect the playback VCR's Audio and

Video OUT jacks to the recording VCR's Audio and Video IN

jacks.

Using an A/V cable, connect the recording VCR's Audio and

Video OUT jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks.

IV

V(R (/I yb/cl<)

UNE
IN

LINE OUT_OUT IN

AUDIOR AUDIOL VI_O

V(14(I ecoI dil}g)

LINE
IN

LINE OUT_OUT IN

A/V c11}6

8V1_

Jb cha_/gethe video input of the VCR,

See your VCR's user's guide for instructions.

Use the remote control to set the TV to the video input to which

the recording VCR is connected. (VIDEO 1 in the illustration
above.)

2O



Connecting a Satelfite Receiver
1 Connect the satellite antenna cable to the satellite receiver's

SATELLITE IN jack.

Using an A/V cable, connect the satellite receiver's Audio and
Video OUT jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks.

3 Connect a coaxial cable from your cable or antenna to the TV's

VHF/UHF jack.

3

C(>_xal AUX

(i_]/)le 0

1"o
OOIIVER'I_N

o

VHF_HF

IV

_a {{i_ I_?Cf3V( I

21



Ins_a//ing _he TV

Connecting a Satelfite Receiver with a VCR
1 Connect the satellite antenna cable to the satellite receiver's

SATELLITE IN jack.

2 Connect the CATV cable to the VCR's VHE/UHE IN jack.

3 Using a coaxial cable, connect the VCR's OUT jack to the TV's
VHF/UHF jack.

4 Using an A/V cable, connect the satellite receiver's Audio and

Video OUT jacks to the VCR's Audio and Video IN jacks.

Using an A/V cable, connect the VCR's Audio and Video OUT
jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks.

1

J UNEIN
LINE

CAR/

Coaxial
c31)l/!

A_ I

) I
CONVERTER I

VIHF/UHF I

D I

Coaxk_l

Aiq ca/Jle

IV

S VIDE( VIDEO INpB__ Y

VIDEO F_

L

22



See your VCR's user's guide for instructions.

_b _,_atchsatellite TV,or the VCR
Use the [V/VIDEO on the remote control to select video source.

]b watch cable TV

Use the IV/VIDE0 on the remote control to select VHF/UHF

source.

23



Ins_a//ing _he TV

Connecting an Audio Receiver
For improved sound quality, you may want to send the TV's audio

signals to your stereo system. The procedure below tells you how.

1 Using audio cables, connect the TV's Audio OUT jacks to the

audio receiver's Audio LINE IN jacks.

S_IE

R

AUDIOI
(white)

AUDIOk

24



Connecting a DVD Player with Component
Video Connectors"

This is the preferred hookup to use if your DVD player has

component video (Y, PB, PR) jacks.

1 Using three separate component video cables, connect the DVD

player's Y, PB and PRjacks to the Y, PB and PRjacks on the TV. Use
the VIDEO 4 connections.

Using an audio cable, connect the DVD player's Audio OUT jacks

to the TV's Audio IN jacks. Be sure to use the same column

(VIDEO 4) of inputs that you used for the video connection.

)V) )11y6

p,/

Sv][x

_Ce

2
ALdio c]bl



Insta//ing the TV

Connecting a DVD Player with A/V Connectors
Use this hookup if your DVD player does not have component video

(Y, PB, Pk) jacks.

Using audio cables, connect the DVD player's Audio OUT jacks
to the TV's Audio IN jacks.

Using an S VIDEO cable, connect the DVD player's S VIDEO jack
to the TV's S VIDEO jack.

IV

SVIO[O
(:_?ble

/)V{)i)1_y(_

klNE Ot/T

k_ 8 VIDEO

?, 2

At ciio cab{(

Jb switch between your W a_d DVD
Use the [V/VID[O button on the remote control to switch from one

input device to another.

26



Connecting a Camcorder
For easy connection of a camcorder, the TV has front Audio and

Video inputs (shown below). If you prefer, however, you can connect

the camcorder to the TV's rear Audio and Video IN jacks.

1 Using A/V cables, connect the camcorder's Audio and Video

OUT jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks.

VIDEO2 INPUT

®©©

)

AN output

If you have a mono camcorder, connect its audio output to the TV's

AUDIO L jack.

Use the TV's remote control to set the appropriate input on the
TV (VIDEO 2, in the illustration).



In_a//ing _he TV

Setting the TV Automadcal!y
After you finish connecting your TV, you need to run Auto Setup to
set up your channels. The Auto Setup screen appears when you turn
your TV on for the first time after installing it. If you do not want to
set up the channels at this time, you can do it later by using the Auto
Program feature in the Channel menu (see page 40).

Using Auto Setup 1 Press POWERto turn on the TV.

2 Press the TV function button on the remote control.

3 Press CH+on the front of your TV to run the Auto Setup or press

CH- to exit. If you use the channel buttons on your remote control,
be sure to use the main set of buttons.

1 Turn the TV on.

2 Hold down the RESETbutton on the remote control.

3 Press and release the POWER button on the TV. (The TV will turn
itself off, then back on.)

4 Release the RESEIbutton.

28



This chapter describes how to use special features of your TV.

_ge

Using Favorite Channels 30

Using Picture in Picture (PIP) (KV 36FS17 only) 31



Using the Features

Using Favorite Channels
The Favorite Channel feature lets you select programs from a list of

favorite channels that you speci_.

lb display a list of your favorite channels

1 If you have not already done so, create a list of favorite channels.

(See the Favorite Channels section of "Selecting Channel

Options" on page 40.)

2 If any menus are open, close them.

3 Press CE). (The Favorite Channels options appear.)

4 Press t_ or t_ to highlight the channel you want to watch. (If you

have a KV 36FS17 model, the PIP window will open, showing a
preview of the highlighted Favorite Channel.)

When you find the channel you want, press CE) to select it.



Using the _atuces

Using Picture in Picture (PIP)
(KV-36FSI 7 on!y)

Picture in Picture (PIP) allows you to watch two channels

simultaneously one in the main window and another in a

secondary (PIP) window.

Displaying Picture in
Picture

Main

plct/iK

-Willow ict_Jte

Jb use PIP:

1 Make sure your TV is tuned to a channel that you know is airing

programming.

Press the (_ button (or the button labeled PIP). The window

picture appears.

3 Use the yellow labeled buttons on your remote control (see

diagram) to control the PIP features (which are listed on the next

page).

1 Tune your TV to a channel that you know is airing programming.

3

Press SWAP and select that same channel as the main window.

You should now have the same program playing in both your

main window and your picture window.

Use the PIP (yellow) OH+/ buttons to change the channel in the

picture window.

(Continued on the next page) 34



U_ing the Feature_ (Continued from the previous page)

4 Now use the main CH+/ buttons of your remote control to

change the channel in the main window. If this does not work,
check "Troubleshooting" on page 54 for potential solutions.

PIP Functions

--e.c_-- gelfewqabeled Description

_'__ [_ FREEZE Freezes tbe window picture. Press again to restore tbe

_.(_ _,,_ hr_e_ picture. The main window continues to play as usual.

...................._J' _/] {__', _C_I +):................................................Clmnges'il{e cl{a;{_eii_{tl{e'wi_ciow'pJctu,:e'J :Yo'ci{a_{ge...._ the channel in the main window, use the main CH+/-DI_Y

RM-Y181remotecontrol buttons at the bottom of the remote control.

[] POSITION Moves the location of the window picture among the
four corners of the screen.

[] SWAP Switches the main picture with the window picture.
Press again to change them back.

change the window size (1/9, 1/16, OFF).

_TVIVIDEO Cycles through available video equipment you have
connected to the TV.

_AUDIO Alternates sound between the main picture and the
window picture. The sound symbol (b,) appears for 3
seconds, indicating whether you are hearing sound
from the main picture or the window picture.

32



Using the fe_tures

_Be sure to label your
video sources to make

them easier to find in the

Display. See "Video Label'
on page 47 for labeling
instructions.

Jb changechaooe_dprogramsin the PIPwindow
Use the yellow PIPCH+/ button to scroll through the TV
channels.

Use the yellow TVlVIDEObutton to cycle through your other video
equipment connected to the TV, such as your VCR, DVD player
or Satellite Receiver.

Setups that affect your ability to use P_P

Any video equipment you have connected to the AUX input
cannot be viewed in the PIP window.

If you are viewing all channels through a cable box, the PIP

feature will not work. The cable box only unscrambles one signal

at a time, so the window picture will be the same as the main

picture.

You can use PIP to see pictures from different sources on your TV.

For example, you can have a regular (CATV) channel and the

output from a VCR or DVD player or satellite receiver on screen

at the same time using PIP. To do this:

1 Connect the CATV cable to the UHE/VHF input on the back
of the TV.

Connect the peripheral (VCR or DVD player or satellite

receiver) to any of the VIDEO IN inputs on the the back of the
TV.

3 Tune to one image in the main picture.

4 Tune to a second image in the PIP window.

You can then SWAP the images on the TV screen.

Yo;: i

33





Arrow buttons

Jo end a meou session:

Press MENU again

JO end o{%emenu sessioo

aodmove to another:

Press ¢toreturn to the

menu icons.

Opening and choosing a menu:

1 Press MENU to display the Menu screen.

Use the arrow buttons to move to the desired menu icon. Press

CD to select it.

3 Use the arrow buttons to scroll up and down through the
features.

4 See the specific menu page for instructions on moving through
the menu.

The Menu gives you access to the following features:

.....................
Allows you to make adjustments to your picture 36

settings. It also allows you to customize the Picture
Mode based on the type of program you are viewing.

Offers enhanced audio options such as listening to 38
second audio programming (SAP) or customizing
the Effect of the sound on your T_Z

Allows you to set up a Favorite Channel list, run the 40
Auto Program function, and more.

Lets you control the viewing of programs based on 42
their ratings,

Lets you set the clock on your TV and allows you to 45
m

program your TV for scheduled viewing using the
Timers.

Provides several options for setting up your 46m
channels, labeling your video inputs, and

selecting the language of the on-screen menus.

Provides quick access to frequently used settings. 48



Using the Menus

Using the Video Menu

fb select the Video Meeu

1 Press MENU.

Use the arrow buttons to move

to the Video icon _ and

press CD.

3 Use the arrow buttons to scroll

up and down through the

options.

4 Press CED to select a feature.

That feature's adjustment appears.

Use the arrow buttons to make the desired adjustments.

6 Press CXD to select/set.

7 Press MENUto exit the menu screen.

Jb restore the factory default sett egs for Picture £righteess, Color, Hue,

Press RESETon the remote control when in the Video menu.

Selecting Video
Options

Tochangefromone Video

Modeto anothei,usethe
PICTUREMODEbutton on the
remotecontrol

The Video Menu includes the following options.

Option Des#r_p#on
M_d_..................................Vi_la....................................... .........................
Customized sharpness.
picture Standard Select for standard picture settings.
viewing M_i_

spo[t 

decrease picture contrast and soften the color.
Bri'gti_i_ ...................
Color Adjust to increase or decrease color intensity.
Ru_.......................... ........................................

Sharpness Adjust to sharpen or soften the picture.

g@



White Cool Select to give the white colors a blue tint.
intensity _effffal .....
adjustment Warm Select to give the white colors a red tint

(NTSC-Standard).
VM Sharpens picture definition to give every object a sharp, clean
Velodtg edge. Select from High, Low,OFF.
Modulation

37



Using the Menus

Using the Audio Menu

fb select the Audio Meeu

1 Press MENU.

Use the arrow buttons to move

to the Audio icon _ and press
CD.

3 Use the arrow buttons to scroll

up and down through the

options.

4 Press CE) to select an option.
That option's settings appear.

Use the arrow buttons to scroll through the settings.

6 Press CE) to select the desired setting.

7 Press MENUto exit the menu screen.

fb restorethe factory defauRsetti_gsfor l?eUe BassandBatance
Press RESETon the remote control when in the Audio menu.

Selecting Audio
Options

_As a shortcutto usingthe
menus,usethe (_ buttonon

the remotecontrol to cycle
throughavailableaudio
effects,

The Audio Menu includes the following options:

Bass Adjust to decrease or increase lower-pitched sounds.

Effect Surround Select for Surround sound.

............................................................OFF..........................s ereomon ,  ep ton:.............................................
MTS Stereo Select for stereo reception when viewing a

E,_o.y stereo, program broadcast in stereo.

bilingual and .....

raono programs audio programs when a signal is received. (If no
SAP signal is present, the TV remains in Stereo
mode.)

M0no Select for mono reception. (Use to reduce noise

Speaker ON Select to turn on the TV speakers.
OFF Select to turn off the TV speakers and listen to

the TV's sound only through your external



Audio OUt This option can be set only when the Speaker option is set

Easy control of to OFF.

volume Variable The TV's speakers are turned off, but the

adjustments volume output from yore" audio system can still

.........................................be _o n tI"°l{e d bz!he TV' s ren)ote cg_lt_'ol .............................

Fixed The TV's speakers are turned off and the

volume output of the TV is fixed. Use your

audio receiver's remote control to adjust the

volume through your audio system.



Using the Menus

Using the Channel Menu

fb select the Channet Menu

1 Press MENU.

Use the arrow buttons to move

to the Channel icon _ and

press (ED.

3 Use the arrow buttons to scroll

up and down through the

options.

4 Press CD to select a feature.

That feature's options appear.

Use the arrow buttons to scroll through the options.

6 Press CD to select the desired option.

7 Press MENUto exit the menu screen.

Selecting Channel
Options

Use the arrow buttons to scroll through the channels

until you find the channel you want to add to your

favorites.

3 Press CD to select it.

Cable ON Select if you are receiving cable channels
with a CATV cable.

OFF Select if you are using an antenna.

Channel Fix 2-6 "Fix" your TV's channel setting to 2 6 and
Useful when you use the cable box or Satellite receiver to
have avable box or change channels, Select one of these
satellite receiver settings if you have connected the device to

 on,,o,'te VnUUn ja k:..................................................
AUX2-6 Same as 2-6, except you select one of these

settings if you have connected the device to

VIDEO1 Use this setting if you have connected the
device to the Audio and Video IN jacks.

Auto Program Automatically programs the TV for all receivable
channels.

40



_ Channelsthat yousetto

be skippedcanbeaccessed
only with the 0-9 buttons

Option Desmr@tion
Channel Removes and adds viewabie channe]s,

Skip/Add 1 Use the arrow buttons to scro]] through the channels

until you find the channe] you want to skip/add,

Press (Z) to select it.

3 Press the arrow buttons to togg]e between "Add" or

"Skip,"

4 Press ([D to select.

Channel Label Label up to 40 channels with their station call letters.

41



Using the Menus

Using the Parent Menu
The Parent menu allows you to set up the TV to block programs

according to their content and rating levels.

Jb select the Pareot Meou

1 Press MENU.

Use the arrow buttons to move

to the Parent icon _ and

press CK).

3 Use the 0 9 buttons on the

remote control to enter your

four digit password.

4 Confirm your password by

entering it again. (The Parent menu options appear.)

Use the arrow buttons to scroll through the settings.

6 Press CK) to select the desired setting.

J Press MENUto exit the menu screen.

Using the Parent
Menu

_lf youarenot familiar with

the ParentalGuidelinerating
system,youshouldselectChild,
Youth,or YoungAdult to help
simplifythe ratingselection To
set morerestrictiveratings,
selectCustom

_For descriptionsof Child,

Youth,and YoungAdult
ratings,seepage43

The Parent menu includes the following options.

Parental Lock OFF Parental lock is off. No programs are

Turn ratings on/off' ...............................................b!ft[ked f['o[_{}xiewing ........................................................................

and select a rating Child Maximum ratings permitted are:
US: TV-Y, TV-G, G

system _ Canada: C, G

Youth Maximum ratings permitted are:
US: TV_PG, PG
Canada: 8 ans+

Young Adult Maximum ratings permitted are:
US: TVq4, PGq3
Canada: 14+, 13 ans+

Custom Select to set ratings manually.
US: See page 43 for details.

Chat!}_ePassword For chans!}}_ your password.

42



US Models."

Selecting Custom

Rating Options

_The contentratingswill

increasedependingon the level
of theage-basedrating.For
example,a programwith a TV-
PGV (Violence)ratingmay
contain moderateviolence,

while a TV-14V (Violence)
ratingmaycontainmoreintense
violence,

_To ensuremaximum

blockingcapability,theage-
basedratingsshouldbe
blocked,

_lf youblock unratedTV

programs,beawarethat the
following typesof programs
maybeblocked:emergency
broadcasts,po%cal programs,
sports,news,publicservice
announcements,religious
programsandweathen

For US models, the Custom Rating Menu includes the following
options. (For Canadian models, see page 44.)

Movie Rating G All children and General Audience.

PG-13 Parental Guidance for children under 13.

R Restricted viewing, parental guidance is

NC-17 No one 17 or under allowed.
and X

TV Rating _fl_:B_ _R_!_[l_..................................................................................................................................................
B1o,'kprograms IV-Y...................Al!.51]{!d!:e{!:....................................................................................................................................

by thdr rating, TV:'_7.................Qi<_te_ t_ q*c_et"_h*!0t_n: ..................................................................................
TV-G General Audience.

content or both
:K_ .................D__,_! _!_!_ s_8_ ......................................................................
TV-!4.............Pa_'e'PStE2£_!Xcautp_ed:
TV-MA Mature Audience only.

C£n_E!:B_sedfipt!£rls...........................................................................................
FV Fantasy- Violence.

................................._,_e_E_es_8_:.....................................................................................................
S Sexual situations.
V Violence.

Unrated Block Blocks all programs and movies that are

B1ork programs ................................_:9_£_ _!_9_ ! _ !'_!!_: ......................................................................
or movies that Allow Allows programs and movies that are broadcast

are broadcast without a rating.

Viewing Blocked
Programs

You can view blocked programs by entering the password. Press the
ENTERbutton when tuned to a blocked program, then enter the
password. This temporarily switches off the Parental Lock. To
reactivate the Parental Lock settings, turn off the TV. When the TV is
turned on again, your Parental Controls settings are reactivated.

(Continued on the next page) _3



Using the MenLs (Continued from the previous page)

Canadian Models:

Selecting Custom
Rating Options

For Canadian models, the Custom Rating Menu includes the
following options. (For US models, see page 43.)

EnglishRating C All children.

c8....................................................cb_!d_:_,_8_rs a,_do_de,':.........................................................................
............................................._ t!?_[_! _!728!_!_}_}!_?g.......................................................................

PO Parental Guidance.
14+ Viewers 14 and older.

............................................................_8t.................................._!_ er%r_'_!_
FrenchRating _ _f2_}£[_] E[£_£_!_!_}!_}_.......................................................

?32ns+.............................E°t!t?°mmt!_dedf°: _gts_'_dfi[23.........................

Ugfiaat!q9.............................. ........................................................................

Viewing Blocked
Programs

You can view blocked programs by entering the password. Press the
ENTERbutton when tuned to a blocked program, then enter the
password. This temporarily switches off the Parental Lock. To
reactivate the Parental Lock settings, turn off the TV. When the TV is
turned on again, your Parental Controls settings are reactivated.

44



Using the Timer Menu

fb select the Timer Menu

1 Press MENU.

Use the arrow buttons to move

to the Timer icon _ and press
CD.

Jb set the Curreet Time

1 Use the arrow buttons to select

"Current Time", then press
CD.

If it is currently Daylight Saving Time, be sure to set the mode to

"ON" first. (Daylight Saving Time starts in the Spring, and ends
in the Fall.)

3 Use the arrow buttons to enter the correct time, then press CE).

4 Press MENUto exit the menu screen.

Jb set the Timer

Before setting the timer, be sure to set your TV's clock to the current
time (and, if appropriate, to Daylight Saving mode).

1 Use the arrow buttons to move to "Timer 1" or

"Timer 2", then press CD.

Use the arrow buttons to enter your date, time and channel
preferences, then press CE) to select each one.

3 Press MENUto exit the menu screen. An LED on the front panel
will light, indicating the timer has been set.

Jb reset the Clock or Timers

Press RESETon the remote control, when in the Timer menu, to

reset to the factory defaults.

Selecting Timer
Options

The Timer Menu includes the following options:

Timer 1 Program Select to set the Timerby day, time, duration,
Timer2 and channel.

OFF Select to turn off the Timer. (Your previous

........................................................................................................set!i,_gs w-!ll be say e (J)
Current Time Set the current time.

Daylight Saving ON Select in the spring to turn on this mode

...................................................du ,:!ng Day!i ght Savi'_g T{me:...............................................
OFF Select in the fail to turn off this mode at the

45



Using the Menus

Using the Setup Menu

lb select the Setup Menu

1 Press MENU.

Use the arrow buttons to move

to the Setup icon
and press CD.

3 Use the arrow buttons to scroll

through the features.

4 Press C) to select a feature.

(That feature's options appear.)

Use the arrow buttons to scroll through the options.

6 Press CD to select the desired option.

7 Press MENUto exit the menu screen.

Selecting
Setup Options

........................................................................................

Caption Vision Allows you to select from three closed-caption modes (for

CCl, CC2, Displays a printed version of the
CC3, CC4 dialog or sound effects of a

program, (Should be set to CC1 for

..........................................................................!_9_ P!'98!_ )........................................................................
TEXT1,TEXT2, Displays network/station
TEXT&TEXT4 information presented using either

half or the whole screen (if
available). For closed captioning,
set to CC1.

XDS Displays a network name, program
(Extended Data name, program length, and time of
Service) the show (if the broadcaster offers

..............................................tills_e,'v!_e!:.............................................................
OFF Turns off Caption Vision,

46



Video Label Allows you to label the audio/video components you
connected to the TV, so you can identify them when using
the TV/VIDEObutton, When in the Setup menu's Video
Label feature, use the arrow buttons to highlight an input
to label, then press CEDto select it. Use the arrow buttons
to scroll through the labels, Press CE) to select the
component you connected to each of the input jacks on the
back of your TV, Select "Skip" if you do not have a

VIDEO11213 Choose VHS, 8mm, Beta, LD,
Game, SAT, DVD, Web, Receiver,

...................................................D 'Y,S !P..............................................................................

_To usethis featurewith

widescreenDVDs,setyour
DVDplayerto 16:9 aspect
ratio

Language Select to display all on-screen menus in your language of
choice.

16:9 Enhanced Provides enhanced picture resolution for widescreen
(anamorphic) sources, such as selected DVD titles (only
available when the TV is in VIDEO mode). Press TVNIDEO
and select from one of the following options:
ON To activate.
OFF To turn off 16:9.

Demo Runs a demonstration of on-screen menus.

47



U_ing the Menu_

Using the Basic Menu

_b select the Basic [_enu

1 Press MENU.

Use the arrow buttons to move

to the Basic icon _ and press
CE).

3 Use the arrow buttons to scroll

through the features.

4 Press CE) to select a feature.

(That feature's options appear.)

Use the arrow buttons to scroll through the options.

6 Press CE) to select the desired option.

7 Press MENUto exit the menu screen.

Selecting
Basic Options

_As a shortcutto usingthe

menus,usethe _) buttonon

the remotecontrol to cycle
throughavailableaudio
effects,

R!fi!uiTe.........................................5dJU_S__he PI_>!'_ £o!m_st: ...............................................................................................................
Caption Vision Displays your current advanced-menu setting:

Effect Surround Select for Surround sound.

.............................................0[1:.............................................................N?!'ma! _te!Tea_'! mqn_, !_q!!? t!o n:
AdvancedMenu Select to return to the advanced menus.

48



This chapter includes the following topics:

Page

Programming the Remote Control 50

Operating Other Components with 52
Your TV Remote Control

Troubleshooting 54

Specifications 56

Index 57

49



Other Information

Programming the Remote Contro/
The remote control is preset to operate Sony brand video equipment.

If you have video equipment other than Sony brand that you want to

control with the TV's remote control, use the following procedure to

program the remote control.

R
If more than one code
number is listed, try
entering them one by
one until you come to
the correct code for
your component.

If you enter a new code
numbm; the code
number you
previously entered at
that setting is erased.

In some cases, you may
not be able to operate
your component with
the supplied remote
control. In such cases,
use the component's
own remote control
unit.

Whenever you remove
the batteries to replace
them, the code
numbers may revert to
the factory setting and
must be reset.

Check the list of "Manufacturer's Codes" on page 51, and find
the three digit code number for the manufacturer of your
component. (If more than one code number is listed, use the
number listed first.

2 Press CODESET.

3 Press the function button for the type of component you want to
control with the TV's remote control (VCR/DVD or SAT/
CABLE).

4 Enter the three digit manufacturer's code number.

Press ENTER.

6 To check if the code number works, aim the TV's remote control

at the component and press the green POWER button that
corresponds with that component. If it responds, you are done. If
not, try using another code listed for that manufacturer.



Ott_er Information

Manufacturer's Codes

Manufacturer Code Panasonic 308, 309, 306, Hitachi 758
Sony 301 307 JVC 756

Pent  %3°4................................Magnav°x...................757..........................................
(M. Ward) Philco 308, 309 Mitsubishi 761

Ai_a ........................................_3_: _ ..............................Pi_ilips ..................................308_3091316 ............... Oi"i{i"o}_..............................759
Audio 314, 337 Pio_eet _...............................308 Pa}_aso}_{c...........................753 ...........................................

..........................................................
Broksonic 319, 317 RCA/ 304, 305,308, Pioneer 752
Canon 309, 308 PROSCAN 309, 311,312, RCA 755

Citizen 332 313, 310, 329 Samsung 758

Criterion 315 335,324, 338 Zenitf{ ..........................760 ..........................................

DBX 314, 336, 337 Sanyo 330, 335 g_;_}}dta_t£}}-£_}:""" "_:ode......................................

Emerson 319,320,316, 335,323, 324, Hamlin/Regal 222, 223, 224,
317, 318, 341 325,326

Funai 338 Shintom 315

General 329, 304, 309 Signature 338, 327
Electric 2000 (M,
Go Video 322,339,340 Ward)
Goldstar 332 SV2000 338

204,205,206,
207,208,218

Oak 227,228,229

Panasonic 219,220,221
Pioneer 214,215

305,338 310 Atlanta

2i ...........................
JC Penney 309, 305, 304, Tashiro 332 Zenith 212, 213

330, 314, 336, Tq_Y}g ....................................3{4: 3_6:337 ..............
337 Teac 314. 336, 338, Satellite Recevers

JVC 314, 336, 337, 337
345, 346, 347 Technics 309, 308

Kenwood 314, 336, 332, Toshiba 312, 311
337 Wards 327, 328, 335,

LXI (Sears) 332,305, 330, 331,332
335, 338 Yamaha 314, 330, 336,

Magnavox 308, 309, 310 337
Marantz 314, 336, 337 Zenith 331
Marta 332
Me{not'ex .......................30§, 335 .................... Laserdisc P_ayers

Minolta 305,304 ManuLacturer Code

Mar_uCacturer Code

S£nx.................................8ql............................................
Dish Network 810
Echostar 810
General 802

Electric
Hitachi 805

Hughes 804
Mitsubishi 809

Panasonic 803

RCA/ 802, 808
........... ii__i__ iiiiiiTii17]£iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii176"_iiii]£ iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii_PROSCAN

MGA 326 Panasonic 704, 710 ;Ioshibd .................................8661867 ....................
Multitech 325,338, 321 Pioneer 702 ...........................................................................................................................

NEC 314,336,337

51



Other lnformaHon

Qneradng Other Components with Your TV Remote Contro/

Operating a VCR

Operating a DVD
Player

;_e Do This,,, Press

Turn on/off VCR/DVD (green POWER button)

Select VCR VCR/DVD (FUNCTION button)

Change channels CH +l-

Record _ and • simultaneously

Play

Stop •

Fast forward

Rewind the tape

Pause |1 (press again to resume normal playback)

Search the picture forward _ or _ during playback

or backward (release to resume normal playback)

Change input mode TV/VCR

Tb Do Thi_,, Press

Turn on/off VCR/DVD {green POWER button)

Select DVD VCR/DVD (FUNCTION button)

Play-

Stop •

Pause || {press again to resume normal playback)

Step through different _'_ to step forward, or _ to step backward
tracks of an audio disc

Step through different CH+ to step forward, or CH- to step backward

chapters of a video disc

Select tracks directly 0-9 buttons

Display the menu MENU

(Setup)

52



Other Information

Operating a Cable
Box Tb Do Thi_,. Press

'Ihrn on/off SAT/CABLE(green POWERbutton)

Select Cable Box SAT/CABLE(FUNCTIONbutton)

Select a channel 0-9 buttons, ENTER

Change channels CH +l-

Back to previous channel JUMP

Opera ting a Sa tellite
Receiver To Do 7his,,. Press

Turn on/off SAT/CABLE(greenPOWERbutton)

Select Satellite Receiver SAT/CABLE(FUNCT)ONbutton)

Select a channel 0-9 buttons, ENTER

Change channels CH +/-

Back to previous channel JUMP

Change input mode TWSAT

Display channel number DISPLAY

Display DBS guide GUIDE

Display DBS menu MENU

Move highlight (cursor) arrows

Select item C_) button

Operating an MDP
(Laserdisc Player) Tb Do Thi_. . Press

'Ihrn on/off VCPJDVD(green POWERbutton)

Select MDP VCPJDVD(FUNCTIONbutton)

Play

Stop •

Pause II (press again to resume normal playback}

Search the picture forward _ or _ during playback
or backward (release to resume normal playback)

Search a chapter forward or CU+I-
backward



Other lnformaHon

Problem Possible Remedies

ResetTV to [3 'Iurn on the T',L While holding down the RESETbutton on the remote
factory settings control, press the POWER button on the TV. (The TV will turn itself off,

then back on again.) Release the RESETbutton.
No picture _ If your TV does not turn on, and a red light keeps flashing, your TV may
(screen not lit), no sound need service. Call your local Sony Service Center.

Make sure the power cord is plugged in.

Push the power button on the front of the TM

Check to see if the TV/VIDEO setting is correct: when watching TV, set to
T',ZWhen watching connected equipment, set to VIDEO 1, 2, 3, or 4, as
appropriate.

D _Ii'yanother channel, it could be station trouble.
Remote control _ Batteries could be weak. Replace the batteries.

does not operate _ Press TV(FUNCTION)when operating your TV.

Make sure the TV's power cord is connected securely to the wall outlet.

J Locate the TV at least 3-4 feet away from fluorescent lights.
Check the orientation of the batteries.

Dark, poor or no _ Adjust the Picturesetting in the Video menu (see page 36).

picture (screen lit), _ Adjust the Brightnesssetting in the Video menu (see page 36).
good sound J Checkantenna/cable connections.

Good picture, J Press MUTINGso that "MUTING" disappears fi'om the screen (see page 4).

no sound _ Make sure Speakeris set to ONin the Audio menu (see page 38).
Cannot receive upper 3 Change Cable to OFF(see page 40).

channels (UHF) when J Use AutoProgramin the Channel menu to add receivable channels that are
using an antenna not presently in the TV's memory (see page 40).

o o111o! cu eco!ors!! gs!n l e !deo,  enu!se 36!:..................................................................
Only snow and noise 3 Check the antenna/cable connections.

appear on the screen _ Try another channel; it could be station trouble.

Dotted lines 2 Adjust the antenna.

or stripes 2 Move the TV away from noise sources such as cars, neon signs, or hair-
dryers.

TV is fixed to one channel _ Use AutoProgramin the Channel menu to add receivable channels that are
not presently in the TV's memory (see page 40).

Check your Channel Fix settings (see page 40).
Double images or ghosts _ Using a highly directional outdoor antenna or a cable may solve the

problem.
Cannot operate menu @ If the item you want to choose appears in gray, you cannot select it.
Cannot receive any _ Use AutoProgramin the Channel menu to add receivable channels that are
channels when using not presently in the TV's memory (see page 40).

cable TV J Checkyour cable settings.

su"ecab!_se oN!'__!_ect_annt!'_nu!stepag_!0!-.............................
Cannot gain enough volume _ Increase the volume of the cable box using the cable box's remote control.

_':h£'?us!ngaqab!tbfix....................................... ...............................................................................

54



Other Int ormation

Problem Possible I_emedies

Cannot receive channels J Use Auto Program in the Channel menu to add receivable TV channels that

are not presently- in TV memory (see page 40).

Unable to select a channel J Use Auto Program in the Channel menu to add receivable TV channels that

are not presently- in TV memory (see page 40).

Lost password 9 In the password screen (see page 42), enter the following master password:

4357. The master password clears your previous password; it cannot be

used to temporarily unblock channels.

Cannot change channels 9 If you are using the TV to change channels, be sure the TV FUNCTION
with the remote control button is selected.

If you are using another device to change channels, be sure you have not

inadvertently switched your TV from the channel 3 or 4 setting. Use the

Channel Fix feature to "fix" the channel based on the hookup you used (see

page 40).

If you are using another device to change channels, be sure to press the green

"FUNCTION" button for that device. For example, if you are using your

VCR to change channels, be sure to press the VOR/DVD FUNCTION button.

Cannot cycle through the _ Be sure the Video Label feature has not been set to "Skip" (see page 47).

other video equipment

connected to the TV

There is a black box _ You have selected a text option in the Setup menu and no text is available.

on the screen (See page 46 to reset Setup selections.) "Ib turn off this feature, select OFF in

the Caption Vision option. If you were trying to select closed captioning,

select CC 1 instead of TEXT 1-4.

The remote control will J Press the TV FUNCTION button. You may have inadvertently pressed the

not work in PIP mode VCIdDVD FUNCTION button, which changes the PIP buttons to VCR mode.

There is no window _ Be sure your window picture is set to a video source/channel that has a

picture, or it is just static program airing.

You may be tuned to a video input with nothing connected to it. Try

cycling through your video inputs using the PIP TVNIDEO button.

PIP is not set to receive a signal from the AUX input. If you connected a

VCR, DVD player or Satellite Receiver to the AUX input on the TV, it will

not show in the small window picture.

I get the same program in _ Both may be set to the same channel. Try changing channels in either the

the window picture as in main picture or the window picture.

the main picture _ You may using a cable box for all your channels. If you must have a cable

box to unscramble all channels, then you are limited to only one picture

(because that is all that the cable box allows - one channel at a time). But if

you need the cable box only part time (to unscramble premium channels),

then you can use PIP when you are not using the cable box (when you use

the CATV cable without going through the box).

I cannot get anything but J Be sure the video label has not been set to skip your video inputs. (See the

IP'<!n "w!ndo  p! tu"e.......................... ..............................................................................................................................................................................
If, after reading these operating instructions, you have additional questions related to the use of your Sony
television, please call our Direct Response Center at 1-800-222_SONY (7669) (U,S. residents only) or
(416) 499_SONY (7669) (Canadian residents only).



Other lnformadon

AH Models (General)
Picture........................................................................................................Tube _[_D'I_:il:iiir:oli° [u})e ...................................................................................................................................................................

Antenna 75 otlm external terminal for VI IF/UHF

Televisiorl 3yste_I_ NTSC_ Ai_el_ican TV Standard

Cbar_r_el Coverage
V_t _' 3_13

U_ll _' 14_30

CATV 1_125

Power Require_lel_ts t30V, 30 Hz

Number of Inputs/Outputs

Video (IN/ 3 t Vp p, 75 otli_lS untlaIanced_ syrlc negative

S Video/IN/ 1 Y! I Vp p, 75 old,ms ux_balanced_ sync negative

C_ 0.233 Vp_p (Bul_st signal), 75 ot_l_S

Audio (IN/ 4 300 _IVI_x_s 1100_ _lodutatJon/

I_i_pedance_ 47 kilol_

Va_atlle/_'_×ed Audio (_)U_'/ 1 Mo_e tt_an 408 _V_s at tt_e _a×i_lu_l

volume setting (Variable/
More titan 403 _V_s (I_'i×ed/

t_pedance (output/_ 2 kilol_s

Co_po_le_t Video Input 1 (YiPB_ P_) Y! 1_0Vp p_ 73 otl_s unbala_ced, sy_c

negativel P_ 0_7 Vp _ 73 otl_s

P_ 0_7 Vp p_ 73 otl_s

KV-36FS13, 36FS17

Supplied Accessories
Remote Control

KV-36I;SI3 RM YtS0

KV-36I;SI7 RM-YtSI

AA (R6) Batteries 2 supplied fol remote control

Optiorlal Accessolies
AV Cable VMC 310/320/330 tic

Audio Cable RKC-51511G

Component Video Cable VMC 10/30 HG
TV Stand SU-36FD4

Visible Screen Size 33 in (911 ram) pictme measured diagonally

Actual CRT Size 38 in (965.2 ram) picture measured diagonally

Speaker Output t0 W x 2

Dimensions (W x H x D) 910 x 791 x 650 mm (35 7/8 x 3t 1/8 x 25 5/8 in)

Mass 100 kg (220 Ibs)

Power Consumption

in Use 200 W

in Standby 2 W



16:9 (anamorphic or widescreen) 2, 47

A

Activating a PIP screen 31

Adding channels to the channel list 41

Adjusting the picture definition 37
ANT button 7

Aspect ratio, 16:9 47
Audio menu 35, 38

audio receiver, connecting 24

Auto Program (channel setup) 28, 40
Auto SAP 35, 38

Auto setup 28

B

balance, adjusting 38
Basic menu 35, 48

bass, adjusting 38
batteries

inserting in remote 3
bilingual audio 38
blocking programs. See ratings 42
brightness, adjusting 36

¢
cable

box, connecting with VCR 17
connecting 12-15
setting ON/OFF 40
with VCR, connecting 16

cable box, using with TV remote control 53
camcorder, connecting 27
Caption Vision 46, 48
CATV. see cable
Channel List

Adding channels to 41
Removing channels from 41

Channel menu 35, 40

Channel Setup menu 40
Channel Skip/Add 41
channels

creating labels 41
setting up 28

closed caption modes 46
Code Set Button 4, 6, 50

color temperature, adjusting 37

color, adjusting 36

Connecting:
Audio Receiver 24
Cable or antenna 12-15

Cable box 13-15
Camcorder 27

DVD player 25, 26
Satellite receiver 21

VCR 16-20
VCR with satellite receiver 22

Contents of box 3

Controls and connections 10-11

Converter 14

D

Demo, menus 47

Display button 5, 7

Display, turning off 5, 7

DVD player
using with TV remote control 52
with A/V connectors, connecting 26
with component video connectors,

connecting 25

E

Enhanced picture resolution 47
Extended Data Service 46

F
Favorite Channel

setting up 40
using 30

features 2

Front Panel controls 10

g
Guide button 5, 7

(Continued on the next page)



Indox (Continued from the previous page)

H

Hookups 12-27

hue, adjusting 36

inputs, labeling 47

J
Jump button 4, 6

L
label

channels 41

video inputs 47

Languages 47

Locking programs 42

Manufacturer's Codes 51

MDP, using with TV remote control 53
Menu button 5, 7
menus

Audio 35, 38
Basic 35, 48
Channel 35, 40
Channel Setup 40
Parent 35, 42
Parental Control 42

Setup 35, 46
Timer 35, 45
Video 35, 36

MTS 5, 38

Muting 4, 6

P

Parent menu 35, 42

parental control, described 2
password

changing 42
picture contrast, adjusting 36
picture definition, adjusting 37
Picture in Picture (PIP), using 31
picture, adjusting 48
Picture Mode 4, 6
Picture size, adjusting in PIP 32
power cord, removing from holder 9

presetting channels 40

problems, troubleshooting 54-55

R

ratings, setting 42-43

ratings, viewing blocked programs 43, 44

Rear panel controls and connections 10-11
remote control

described 4-7

inserting batteries 3
programming 50-51

Remote control, operating other components
with

VCR 52
MDP 53

Satellite receiver 53
DVD 52

Cable box 53

Removing channels from the channel list 41
Reset button 4, 6

resetting
Audio options 38
Timer options 45
Video options 36

SAT/CABLE power button 4, 7
SAT/CABLE function button 5, 7

satellite receiver, using with TV remote control
53

Setting favorite channels 40
setting up channels 28, 40
Setup menu 35, 46
sharpness, adjusting 36
Sleep timer/button 4, 6
speakers

turning on/off 38
using external speakers 38

specifications 56
surround sound 38, 48

58



Index

T

tape to tape editing 20

tilt, correcting 47
Time,

set current 45

set Daylight Saving 45
Timer menu 35, 45

Timer setting 45

treble, adjusting 38

troubleshooting 54-55
TV function button 5, 7

TV power button 4, 7
TV/VIDEO button 5, 7

V
VCR

connecting two, for tape editing 20
using with TV remote control 52
with cable box, connecting 17
with cable, connecting 16
with satellite receiver, connecting 21

VCR/DVD power button 4, 7
VCR/DVD function button 5, 7

Velocity Modulation 2, 37
video inputs, labeling 47
Video menu 35, 36

Video Modes, selecting 36

W

Wega, described 2
widescreen 47

widescreen, described 2







Printed in U.S.A.


